The selected sites have significant topographical variation; thus, the elevations 

are Jimma Arjo (1280.67 to 2563.77 m), Bako Tibe (900 to 1281 m), Chewaka (1130- 2053 m), and Sekoru 

(1300 to 1800 m). After study villages were identified, a proportional sampling method was used, and 

a total of four hundred forty-two (442) households were sampled using the technique developed by 

[60] sample size determination at the 95% confidence level. Accordingly, there were a total of 147 in 

Chewaka, 121 in Jimma Arjo, 84 in Sekoru, and 90 in Bako Tibe. 

In this study, the triangulation method proposed by [61] and used by several authors [62-65]